During the six-month period ended September 30, 2023, there were no transfers between these
levels to determine the fair value of financial instruments.

(k) Sensitivity analysis (Consolidated)

Raízen adopted three scenarios for its sensitivity analysis, one probable and two (possible and
remote) that may have adverse effects on the fair value of its financial instruments. The probable
scenario was defined based on the commodity futures market curves for sugar, ethanol, diesel
(heating oil), US dollar and other currencies on September 30, 2023, corresponding to the balance
of the derivatives’ fair value on that date. Possible and remote adverse scenarios were defined
considering impacts of 25% and 50% on product price curves, US dollar and other currencies,
which were calculated based on the probable scenario.

Sensitivity analysis table

(1) Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments

   Impact on profit or loss (*)

 Risk factor

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario +

25%
Fair value

balance

Remote
 scenario +

50%
Fair value

balance
Price risk
Commodity derivatives
Futures contracts:

 Purchase and sale commitments Sugar price increase  (941,043)  (8,755,068)  (9,696,111)  (17,510,136)  (18,451,179)
 Purchase and sale commitments Ethanol price increase  225,225  (844,705)  (619,480)  (1,689,410)  (1,464,185)
 Purchase and sale commitments Gasoline price decrease  11,895  (220,922)  (209,027)  (441,844)  (429,949)
 Purchase and sale commitments Heating oil price increase  23,670  (195,048)  (171,378)  (390,096)  (366,426)
 Purchase and sale commitments Energy price increase  996,154  (288,940)  707,214  (577,880)  418,274

   315,901  (10,304,683)  (9,988,782)  (20,609,366)  (20,293,465)
Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange rate derivatives
Futures contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate decrease  (6,014)  143,803  137,789  287,606  281,592

Forward and Locked-in exchange
contracts:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate increase  (299,950)  5,315,655  5,015,705  10,631,310  10,331,360
Purchase and sale commitments €/US$ exchange rate increase  113,034  (633,176)  (520,142)  (1,266,352)  (1,153,318)

Exchange swaps:

Purchase and sale commitments US$/R$ exchange rate decrease  (310,144)  (3,776,913)  (4,087,057)  (7,553,826)  (7,863,970)

   (503,074)  1,049,369  546,295  2,098,738  1,595,664
Interest rate risk
Interest swap:

Purchase and sale commitments Interest rate increase  520,353  689,119  1,209,472  1,378,238  1,898,590

Inflation swap:

Purchase and sale commitments Inflation rate decrease  (75,991)  (66,610)  (142,602)  (133,220)  (209,210)

   444,362  622,509  1,066,870  1,245,018  1,689,380

Total   257,189  (8,632,805)  (8,375,617)  (17,265,610)  (17,008,421)

(*) Projected result considering a horizon of up to 12 months from September 30, 2023.

As of September 30, 2023, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the
sensitivity analysis are described below:

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of September 30, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

88

   Scenarios

Derivatives  Risk factor

Index

Position  Probable
Possible

+ 25%
Remote

+ 50%

Futures  Sugar price increase  R$/ton  Short  2,699  3,373  4,048
Futures  Ethanol price increase  R$/m³  Short  2,022  2,527  3,033
Futures  Gasoline price increase  R$/m³  Short  3,174  3,967  4,761
Futures  Heating oil price decrease  R$/m³  Long  2,600  1,950  1,300
Futures  Energy price increase  R$/mwh  Short  138.17  172.71  207.26
Futures  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  5.17  3.88  2.59
Forward and Locked-in
exchange contracts  Exchange rate increase

US$/R$

Short  5.17  6.47  7.76

Forward and Locked-in
exchange contracts  Exchange rate increase

€/US$

Short  1.08  1.35  1.62

Swap  Exchange rate decrease  US$/R$  Long  5.01  3.76  2.50
Swap  Interest rate increase (CDI)  % p.a.  Short  12.65  15.81  18.98
Swap  Inflation rate decrease (IPCA)  % p.a.  Long  6.15  4.61  3.07

(2) Foreign exchange exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position as of September 30, 2023. The effects of the
possible and remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as
foreign exchange gains (losses) are described below:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

Net foreign exchange exposure

Asset/Liability

Balance

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  3,028,020  757,005  1,514,010  (757,005)  (1,514,010)
Restricted cash (Note 4.b)  1,083,460  270,865  541,730  (270,865)  (541,730)
Trade accounts receivable (Note 5.a)  5,849,438  1,462,360  2,924,719  (1,462,360)  (2,924,719)
Advances to suppliers (Note 14.b)  79,356  19,839  39,678  (19,839)  (39,678)
Related parties (Note 9.a)  (2,146,428)  (536,607)  (1,073,214)  536,607  1,073,214
Advances from clients (Note 18)  (2,147,353)  (536,838)  (1,073,677)  536,838  1,073,677
Suppliers (Note 14.a)  (5,136,863)  (1,284,216)  (2,568,432)  1,284,216  2,568,432
Loans and financing (Note 16)  (20,721,601)  (5,180,400)  (10,360,801)  5,180,400  10,360,801
Lease liabilities (Note 15.b)  (322,157)  (80,539)  (161,079)  80,539  161,079
Other liabilities (1)  (325,495)  (81,374)  (162,748)  81,374  162,748

Impact on statement of income for the period   (5,189,905)  (10,379,814)  5,189,905  10,379,814

(1) Net present value of the consideration payable for the acquisition of Raízen Paraguay.

As of September 30, 2023, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position balance 5.01
Possible scenario +25% 6.26
Remote scenario +50% 7.51
Possible scenario -25% 3.76
Remote scenario -50% 2.50

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes from management to the interim financial information
as of September 30, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

89

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of September 30, 2023, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed
annual interest rate on loans and financing, and for financial investments and securities (except
LFT), the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were
performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this
sensitivity analysis are presented below:

  Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
scenario

Possible
scenario

+25%

Remote
scenario

+50%

Possible
scenario

-25%

Remote
scenario

-50%

Financial investments (including LFT)  468,049  117,012  234,025  (117,012)  (234,025)
Debentures (securities)  13,699  3,425  6,850  (3,425)  (6,850)
Investment fund (securities)  9,385  2,346  4,693  (2,346)  (4,693)
Restricted financial investments (restricted cash)  13,824  3,456  6,912  (3,456)  (6,912)
Post-fixed loans and financing  (2,127,909)  (531,977)  (1,063,955)  531,977  1,063,955

Additional impact on income (loss) for the period  (1,622,952)  (405,738)  (811,475)  405,738  811,475

As of September 30, 2023, we applied the following rates and assumptions in the sensitivity
analysis:

   Scenarios

Annual rates

Probable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%

100.2% accumulated CDI  13.46%  16.83%  20.19%  10.10%  6.73%
100% accumulated CDI - 4%   17.98%  21.47%  24.97%  14.48%  10.99%
Accumulated IPCA - % per year  5.19%  6.49%  7.79%  3.89%  2.60%
Weighted post-fixed annual interest rate on loans and
financing  9.68%  12.10%  14.52%  7.26%  4.84%

(l) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and
offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch  National  AAA (bra)  Stable  July/2023
 Global  BBB  Stable  July/2023

Moody's  National  AAA.Br  Stable  February 2023
 Global  Baa3  Stable  February 2023